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Situation Overview

As the Asian country with the highest population of Christianity, the Philippines commemorates the yearly week-long celebration of Jesus Christ's sacrifice on the cross for the salvation of His people from sin and His gift of everlasting life. The "Semana Santa" or Holy Week starts on Palm Sunday and ends on Easter Sunday - the day where we celebrate Christ‘s resurrection from the dead. The whole week is observed in solemnity, with Holy Thursday and Good Friday recognized as official holidays by the state. As such, it is common that Filipinos begin to take leave from school or work as early as Holy Monday and lasting the entire week.
	
During this time, majority of Filipinos join the rush to go home to their respective hometowns and provinces to spend this holy festivity together with their families. Consequently, an increase in volume of people are expected in transport stations such as bus terminals, air and sea ports, which amplifies the vulnerability of these people to human-induced disasters. Naturally, we also cannot rule out the possibility of the occurrence of natural disasters during this period.


Weather Bulletin

Trough of Typhoon "MALAKAS" (formerly "Basyang") affecting the eastern section of Mindanao.
Source: DOST-PAGASA Daily Weather Forecast


Status of Prepositioned Resources: Stockpile and Standby Funds
The DSWD Central Office (CO), Field Offices (FOs), and National Resource Operations Center (NROC) have stockpiles and standby funds amounting to ₱1,192,880,695.28 with breakdown as follows (see Table 2):

1. Standby Funds
A total of ₱141,109,022.97 standby funds in the CO and FOs. Of the said amount, ₱68,594,777.99 is the available Quick Response Fund (QRF) in the CO.

1. Stockpiles
A total of 480,947 family food packs (FFPs) amounting to ₱306,784,983.13, other food items amounting to ₱253,329,376.42 and non-food items (FNIs) amounting to ₱491,657,312.76 are available.







Table 2. Available Stockpiles and Standby Funds
	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	 STOCKPILE 
	TOTAL STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	 FAMILY FOOD PACKS 
	OTHER FOOD ITEMS
	NON-FOOD RELIEF ITEMS
	

	
	
	 QUANTITY 
	TOTAL COST
	TOTAL COST
	TOTAL COST
	

	TOTAL
	 141,109,022.97 
	 480,947 
	 306,784,983.13 
	 253,329,376.42 
	 491,657,312.76 
	1,192,880,695.28 

	DSWD-CO
	 68,594,777.99 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 68,594,777.99 

	NRLMB-NROC
	 - 
	 59,129 
	 36,848,225.00 
	 102,793,478.38 
	 152,030,848.03 
	 291,672,551.41 

	NRLMB-VDRC
	 - 
	 12 
	8,040.00 
	 25,441,612.90 
	 72,010.00 
	 25,521,662.90 

	DSWD-FO I
	5,000,000.00 
	 8,615 
	5,567,920.00 
	 13,938,820.35 
	 18,613,580.90 
	 43,120,321.25 

	DSWD-FO II
	5,000,000.00 
	 31,078 
	 19,304,425.75 
	4,225,620.41 
	 26,996,594.40 
	 55,526,640.56 

	DSWD-FO III
	5,955,038.04 
	 10,377 
	5,283,951.78 
	3,822,872.44 
	 15,660,734.85 
	 30,722,597.11 

	DSWD-FO CALABARZON
	5,000,000.47 
	 8,354 
	5,264,905.80 
	3,118,110.00 
	 63,953,235.16 
	 77,336,251.43 

	DSWD-FO MIMAROPA
	5,315,622.78 
	 21,133 
	 15,009,949.60 
	9,984,849.00 
	 18,525,527.34 
	 48,835,948.72 

	DSWD-FO V
	5,000,642.50 
	 25,998 
	 12,919,444.97 
	7,540,166.54 
	 34,846,969.65 
	 60,307,223.66 

	DSWD-FO VI
	5,000,661.42 
	 7,083 
	3,517,083.00 
	 407,385.60 
	 12,439,744.29 
	 21,364,874.31 

	DSWD-FO VII
	5,000,000.00 
	 14,089 
	7,467,170.00 
	 27,534,799.08 
	3,712,382.61 
	 43,714,351.69 

	DSWD-FO VIII
	 - 
	 16,014 
	 10,411,691.92 
	3,139,100.00 
	 15,429,566.87 
	 28,980,358.79 

	DSWD-FO IX
	5,000,000.00 
	 24,085 
	 13,162,211.65 
	3,903,982.72 
	9,324,796.51 
	 31,390,990.88 

	DSWD-FO X
	6,193,317.50 
	 26,661 
	 19,211,952.41 
	 23,737,825.74 
	 29,720,122.82 
	 78,863,218.47 

	DSWD-FO XI
	 66,610.00 
	 13,546 
	8,251,361.00 
	7,718,382.00 
	 18,004,530.80 
	 34,040,883.80 

	DSWD-FO XII
	5,000,969.85 
	 16,991 
	9,248,300.00 
	8,153,355.00 
	 28,016,016.93 
	 50,418,641.78 

	DSWD-FO CARAGA
	5,000,000.00 
	 170,093 
	 117,288,042.00 
	 953,085.37 
	 10,305,587.20 
	 133,546,714.57 

	DSWD-FO NCR
	4,980,563.30 
	 715 
	 422,736.60 
	4,079,454.45 
	3,478,009.21 
	 12,960,763.56 

	DSWD-FO CAR
	5,000,819.12 
	 26,974 
	 17,597,571.65 
	2,836,476.44 
	 30,527,055.19 
	 55,961,922.40 


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 15 April 2022, 4PM. Replenishment of Standby Funds for DSWD-FOs VIII and XI is currently being processed.
Source: DRMB and NRLMB

Situational Reports

DSWD-DRMB
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	15 April 2021
	· The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of the DSWD-DRMB is virtually monitoring and closely coordinating with concerned DSWD Field Offices for significant updates on preparedness measures and actions taken.



DSWD-FO I
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	12 April 2022
	· DSWD-FO I Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) is in close coordination with the Office of Civil Defense (OCD) Region 1. Likewise, Provincial Operations Offices (POOs) are in close coordination with the different Provincial/City/Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Councils (P/C/MDRRMCs) and Provincial/City/Municipal Social Welfare and Development Offices (P/C/MSWDOs) to monitor and to gather reports/updates regarding any eventualities that may occur.
· DSWD-FO I Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) staff and the Social Welfare and Development (SWAD) Team Leaders are on standby. Likewise, the Field office ensures availability and readiness of resources.



DSWD-FO CALABARZON
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	08 April 2022
	· DSWD-FO CALABARZON’s Emergency Operations Center (EOC) and members of the Regional and Provincial Quick Response Teams (R/PQRTs) will be monitoring any disaster events that may occur during the Lenten season.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON coordinated with SWAD Team Leaders and Provincial Action Team of the CALABARZON Provinces and advised them to monitor and coordinate with the LGUs to gather reports on the disaster events and emergencies that may occur during Holy Week. 
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON through its DRMD is closely coordinating with the Response Agencies, and local government units for the harmonize operation of “Oplan Semana Santa 2022”.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON alerted all Local Social Welfare and Development Offices (LSWDOs) and advised them to intensify their operations and be vigilant to ensure public safety services to the community before, during and after the observance of the Holy Week.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON also advised the LSWDOs to closely monitor and oversee the overall conduct of the operations in every province in coordination with the respective Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Offices (LDRRMOs).
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON coordinated with LSWDOs and LDRRMOs and instructed them to be on standby alert and prepare their respective evacuation centers, and family food packs should need arises.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON coordinate with RDRRMC IV-A OpCen for updates on the preparedness level of the members of the Response Cluster of the region.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON has informed member agencies of the response cluster to be on-stand-by alert status and ready for mobilization in case situation arises.



DSWD-FO MIMAROPA
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	30 March 2021
	· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA DRMD alerted the SWADT Offices to monitor daily local weather condition and related eventualities, and ensure provision of information to all concerned offices, divisions, sections, and units.
· On-call status of the expanded R/P/C/M QRTs together with special projects staff on a 24/7 basis for possible activation of Operation Center to respond in case any untoward incident and eventualities are reported during the observance of the Holy Week.
· Standby logistical equipment and workforce through coordination with SWADT Offices and concerned LGUs on the management of stranded passengers, if any, in ports and terminals.
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA is in close coordination with the Office of Civil Defense (OCD) and RDRRMC MIMAROPA for any updates for monitoring purposes and response mechanism for areas that will be affected.



DSWD-FO CAR
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	15 April 2021
	· DSWD FO-CAR ensures the following:
1. Adequate and readily available FNI’s for possible augmentation: 
· The Regional Logistics Management Section ensured the continuous production and availability of Food and Non-food Items. 
· Ensured adequate prepositioned goods to the satellite warehouses to warrant adequate supply of FNFIs as need arises. 
2. On-call duty of the DRIMS and DRRS during the weekends for the response activities and management of reports.
3. Provincial Action Team under DRMD are alerted and on standby for the monitoring of the areas of responsibility. 
4. Continuous coordination with LGUs and other partner agencies through PAT and Project Development Officers are assigned in the provinces.
5. Availability of transport vehicles as need arises.




DSWD-FO CARAGA
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	14 April 2021
	· DSWD-FO CARAGA DRMD is continuously monitoring the weather updates.
· DSWD-FO CARAGA Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) staff are on standby for the observance of SEMANA SANTA.
· DSWD-FO CARAGA alerted the provincial SWADT Offices to monitor the daily local weather condition and other related eventualities and provided updates on their respective area of responsibility.



*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with concerned DSWD Field Offices for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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